505854346 01/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5901283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIVEFIVE	04/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIVEFIVE	
Street Address:	67 RUE DU PRESIDENT EDOUARD HERRIOT	
City:	LYON	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	69002	
Name:	UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES	
Street Address:	621 AVENUE CENTRALE	
City:	SAINT MARTIN D'HÈRES	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	38400	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16499827

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

(801)531-9168 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

3926.04-15185US

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-532-1922

Email: Bknielsen@traskbritt.com

Correspondent Name: TRASKBRITT, P.C. Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2550

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ELIZABETH HERBST SCHIERMAN

SIGNATURE: /Elizabeth Herbst Schierman/

DATE SIGNED: 01/08/2020

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 051456 FRAME: 0293

505854346

source=2020-01-08-20190418_CourtOrder_wET-15185US#page1.tif source=2020-01-08-20190418_CourtOrder_wET-15185US#page2.tif source=2020-01-08-20190418_CourtOrder_wET-15185US#page3.tif source=2020-01-08-20190418_CourtOrder_wET-15185US#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051456 FRAME: 0294

TRIBUNAL DE COMMERCE DE LYON

Procedure: La société FiveFive Ref greffe: 2019RJØ933 2019JC01779

Jugement d'ouverture de la procédure : 15/01/2019

ORDONNANCE

Nous, Sylvie LEGROS, juge commissaire de la procédure de liquidation judiciaire de la société FiveFive, assistée de Sophie MADJOYAN, greffier, statuant en application des articles L.624-9 et suivants du Code de commerce,

Vu la requête en date du 22 mars 2019 déposée le 25 mars 2019 par l'UNIVERSITE DE GRENOBLE ALPES, et les motifs y exposés,

Vu les dispositions des articles L. 621-9, L. 624-9 à L. 624-18, et, R 621-21, R. 624-13 à R. 624-16 du Code de commerce,

Ont été convexués à comparaître en notre cabinet du 18 avril 2019 :

- TUNIVERSITE GRENOBLE ALPES, représentée par Monsieur PONZONI,
- la SELARL MI SYNERGIE-Mandataires judiciaires, comparante en la personne de Maître Michaël ELANCRY,
- Monsieur Grégoire GERARD, dirigeant de la société FIVEFIVE, non comparant.

Les parties présentes entendues en leurs observations,

Attendu qu'il résulte du contrat de collaboration de recherche CIFRE, conclu entre la société FIVEFIVE, l'UNIVERSITE GRENOBLE ALPES, et la société FLORALIS, que les résultats issus de cette collaboration appartiennent conjointement à la société FIVEFIVE et à l'UNIVERSITE GRENOBLE ALPES, et en outre que les demandes de brevets devaient se faire aux noms conjoints des parties ;

Attendu que la société FIVEFIVE en déposant en son nom seul les trois brevets dont le copropriété est revendiquée a contrevenu à ces stipulations contractuelles ;

Attendu qu'il convient en conséquence de reconnaître la copropriété de ces 3 brevets ainsi référencés au profit de l'UNIVERSITE GRENOBLE ALPES :

- Brevet système: FR1752688
 PCT/FR2018/050753
 WO2018178569(A1)
 FR3064463(A1)
- Brevet Respi ; FR 1853796
 Brevet Cardiague: FR1763571

Attendu que la seconde partie de la requête consacrée à la revendication de la quote-part de copropriété apparenant à la société FIVEFIVE constituant un actif dépendant de la fliquidation judiciaire, ne peut être que rejetée en l'état car cette quote-part doit faire l'objet d'une offre de reprise ferme et définitive en bonne et due forme, sans omettre le droit de préemption dont pourrait se prévaloir l'Université GRENOBLE ALPES en vertu du contrut de collaboration :

Attenda que les dépens sont à la charge du requérant ;

PAR CES MOTIFS:

DECLABIONS recessible et blec fondée la présente requête en revendication présentée par l'UNIVERSITE. GRENOBLE ALPES en ce qu'elle porte sur la copropriété des 3 brevets suivants :

Brevet système : FR1752688 PCT/PR2018/056753 WO2018178569(A1) FK3964463(A1)

Page I sur Z

TRIBUNAL DE COMMERCE DE LYON

Procédure : La société FiveFive Réfigreffe : 2019RJ0053 2019JC01779

Brevet Respi : FR 1853796
Brevet Cardiague: FR1763571

DISONS que l'Université GRENOBLE ALPES est autorisée à entreprendre toute démarche de préservation des droits de ces brevets en sa qualité de copropriétaire auprès du cabinet de propriété intellectuelle concerné.

REJETONS la requête en revendication en ce qu'elle porte sur la quote-part de copropriété de ces trois brevets appartenant à la société FIVEFIVE, et constituant en conséquence un actif dépendant de la liquidation judiciaire de cette société.

DISONS que la présente ordonnance sera notifiée par lettre recommandée avec avis de réception par les soins du Greffier à :

- UNIVERSITE GRENOBLE ALPES, Bâtiment Présidence CS 40700 38058 SAINT-MARTIN-D'HERES Cedex 9,
- Monsiour Grégoire GERARD, 49 Rue Louis Guérin 69100 VILLEURBANNE, et par lettre simple à :
 - la Selari MJ SYNERGIE-Mandataires judiciaires, liquidatour judiciaire.

DISONS les frais de la présente décision d'une somme de 51,84 euros TIC, dont 8,64 euros TVA, sont à la charge du requérant.

ORDONNONS le dépôt au greffe de la présente ordonnance.

Fait à Lyon, le 18 avril 2019

Le juge commissaire Sylvie LEGROS Le greffier Sophie MADJOYAN

Acte déposé au Greffe

1 9 478, 2019

Page 2 aur 2

PATENT REEL: 051456 FRAME: 0296

COMMERCIAL COURT OF LYON

Procedure: The company FiveFive Registry ref.: 2019RJ0053 2019JC01779 Judgment opening the procedure of: 15/01/2019

ORDER

We, Sylvie LEGROS, insolvency judge of the procedure for the judicial liquidation of the company FiveFive, assisted by Sophie MADJOYAN, registrar, ruling pursuant to Articles L.624-9 et seq. of the Commercial Code,

Having regard to the application dated 22 March 2019 submitted on 25 March 2019 by UNIVERSITÉ DE GRENOBLE ALPS UNIVERSITY], and the reasons set out therein,

Having regard to the provisions of Articles L. 621-9, L. 624-9 to L. 624-18, and R. 621-21, R. 624-13 to R. 624-16 of the Commercial Code,

The following were invited to appear at our offices on 18 April 2019:

- UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES, represented by Mr PONZONI,
- Selarl MJ SYNERGIE-Mandataires judiciaires [Limited liability professional partnership MJ SYNERGIE-Judicial representatives], appearing in the person of *Maûtre* Michaël ELANCRY,
- Mr Grégoire GERARD, an officer of the company FiveFive, not appearing.

The observations of the parties present were heard,

Whereas it ensues from the CIFRE [Industrial agreements for training through research] research collaboration agreement entered into between the company FIVEFIVE, UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES and the company FLORALIS that the results derived from this collaboration belong jointly to the company FIVEFIVE and to UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES, and in addition that the patent applications had to be made in the joint names of the parties;

Whereas the company FIVEFIVE, in filing in its name alone the three patents whose co-ownership is claimed, contravened these contractual stipulations;

Whereas, as a consequence, it is necessary to acknowledge the co-ownership of these 3 patents thus referenced for the benefit of UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES:

 System Patent: FR1752688 PCT/FR2018/050753 WO2018178569(A1) FR3064463(A1)

Respi Patent: FR 1853796Cardiac Patent: FR1763571

Whereas the second part of the application devoted to claiming the share of co-ownership belonging to the company FIVEFIVE, which constitutes an asset subject to the judicial liquidation, can only be refused as things currently stand because this share must be the subject of a firm and definitive purchase offer in the proper and due form, without omitting the right of pre-emption of which UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES would be able to avail itself by virtue of the collaboration agreement;

Whereas the costs shall be borne by the applicant;

ON THESE GROUNDS:

DECLARE that the present application asserting a claim that was presented by UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES is Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 051456 FRAME: 0297

COMMERCIAL COURT OF LYON

Procedure: The company FiveFive Registry ref.: 2019RJ0053 2019JC01779

admissible and well-founded insofar as it relates to the co-ownership of the following 3 patents:

System Patent: FR1752688
 PCT/FR2018/050753
 WO2018178569(A1)
 FR3064463(A1)

Respi Patent: FR 1853796Cardiac Patent: FR1763571

DECLARE that UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES is authorised to take all steps for the preservation of the rights of these patents in its capacity as co-proprietor vis-à-vis the intellectual property firm concerned.

REFUSE the application asserting a claim insofar as it relates to the share of co-ownership of these three patents which belongs to the company FIVEFIVE and consequently constitutes an asset subject to the judicial liquidation of that company.

DECLARE that this order shall be served by registered letter with acknowledgment of receipt by the Registrar upon:

- UNIVERSITÉ GRENOBLE ALPES, Bâtiment Présidence CS 40700 38058 SAINT-MARTIN-D'HERES Cedex 9,
- Mr Grégoire GERARD, 49 Rue Louis Guérin 69100 VILLEURBANNE, and by simple letter to:
 - Selarl MJ SYNERGIE-Mandataires judiciaires, judicial liquidator.

DECLARE that the costs of the present decision of a sum of 51.84 euros inclusive of all taxes, including 8.64 euros of VAT, shall be borne by the applicant.

ORDER that this order be filed at the registry.

Done at Lyon, on 18 April 2019

The insolvency judge Sylvie LEGROS

[signature]

The registrar Sophie MADJOYAN [signature]

Document filed at the Registry

On:

19 APR, 2019

Filing no.: 19JC1779 The Registrar

V. TELUOB

[signature]

Page 2 of 2